ANDY BESHEAR GOVERNOR

KERRY B. HARVEY
SECRETARY

MARC A. GUILFOIL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

FRANKLIN S. KLING, JR. CHAIRMAN

## PUBLIC PROTECTION CABINET

## KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION ESTABLISHED 1906

4063 IRON WORKS PKWY., BLDG. B LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40511

TELEPHONE: (859) 246-2040 FAX: (859) 246-2039 WEBSITE: http://khrc.ky.gov

## STEWARDS RULING

Ruling number: 20-0017

Track: Turfway Park

Date: March 13, 2020

Owner/Trainer: Edward H. Frederick and Owner: Stephen R. Baker

Pursuant to the November 26, 2019 Opinion and Order of the Franklin Circuit Court in Edward H. Frederick vs. Kentucky Horse Racing Commission, No. 16-CI-00625, affirming the June 2, 2016 Public Protection Cabinet Office of Administrative Hearings Final Order in Edward H. Frederick vs. KHRC (Administrative Action #KHRC-15-TB-003), Owner/Trainer Edward H. Frederick is hereby suspended ONE HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE (135) days, April 6, 2020 through August 18, 2020 (inclusive) and fined FIVE HUNDRED (\$500.00) DOLLARS. NIGHT LEAGUE, who finished third in the seventh race at Turfway Park on February 22, 2015 is disqualified and all purse money forfeited. Parimutuel wagering is not affected by this ruling. During his suspension Mr. Frederick is denied the privileges of all facilities under the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Horse Racing Commission. Entry of all horses owned or trained by Mr. Frederick is denied pending transfer to persons acceptable to the stewards. The purse of this race is ordered redistributed as follows:

## THE OFFICIAL ORDER OF FINISH IS:

1st #2 SALTY RIM

2<sup>nd</sup> #6 GUN START

3rd #9 MOST WANTED

4th #10 YANKEE KITTEN

5th #3 SMELLS LIKE GOLD

6th #5 GOOB

7th #7 ARCTICAN BREEZE

8th #11 CHARLIE ST. GOLD

9th #8 BASONE

10th # 1 FORT MORGAN

Disqualified # 4 NIGHT LEAGUE

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS

Kentucky EQUAL OPPORTUNITY M/F/D Swoom A Beroft